Loan to group company (refer to note 13) 1,188,786
Investment in IsoClear (refer to note 9) 2
Cash and cash equivalents 2,358,236
Dividend income (included in revenue - refer to note 20) recognised by the Company 3,547,024

101

iHealthcare Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 28 February 2023

Figures in R
Group
2023

Group
2022

Company
2023

Company
2022

38. Correction of Prior Period Error

Management identified an error in the prior period published financial statements.

During the 2022 reporting period, a phantom share scheme was introduced by the Board as an incentive scheme (refer to note
30). The vesting period of the scheme is 36-months. The error identified relates to the vesting period applied in determining
the measurement for share-based payment liability. During the prior reporting period the calculation was based on a 12-month
vesting period instead of the 36-month vesting period.

Reporting period ending 28 February 2022
The impact of the error relating to the 2022 reporting period is set out below:

As previously
reported

Adjustment
Restated

Statement of financial position - Group 2022 2022

Non-current assets
Deferred tax 1,209,456 (207,610) 1,001,846

1,209,456 (207,610) 1,001,846

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Retained earnings (41,251,825) 533,854 (40,717,971)

(41,251,825) 533,854 (40,717,971)

Non-current liabilities
Share-based payment liability 1,112,196 (741,464) 370,732

1,112,196 (741,464) 370,732

(40,139,629) (207,610) (40,347,239)

Impact on opening retained earnings - 1 March 2021 - - -

102

iHealthcare Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 28 February 2023

Figures in R
Group
2023

Group
2022

Company
2023

Company
2022

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - Group

Share-based payment expense (1,112,196) 741,464 (370,732)
Operating profit 4,892,704 741,463 5,634,167

Profit before tax 5,011,079 741,463 5,752,542
Income tax expense (1,676,478) (207,609) (1,884,087)
Profit for the period 3,334,601 533,854 3,868,455

Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,334,601 533,854 3,868,455

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,244,207 533,854 2,778,061
Non-controlling interests 1,090,394 - 1,090,394

3,334,601 533,854 3,868,455

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic earnings per ordinary share (cents) 141.8 33.7 175.5
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cents) 141.8 33.7 175.5

It is important to note that the error did not result in a change to the statement of cash flows due to the fact that the share-
based payment expense was classified as a non-cash item.

We would like to draw attention to the fact that the error relates to the 2022 reporting period due to the introduction of the
scheme during the comparative period.

103

iHealthcare Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 28 February 2023

Figures in R
Group
2023

Group
2022

Company
2023

Company
2022

Reporting period ending 31 August 2021
The impact of the error relating to the 2022 interim reporting period is set out below:

As previously
reported

Adjustment
Restated

Statement of financial position - Group 2021 2021

Non-current assets
Deferred tax 941,955 (97,547) 844,408

941,955 (97,547) 844,408

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Retained earnings (24,802,286) 250,836 (24,551,450)

(24,802,286) 250,836 (24,551,450)

Non-current liabilities
Share-based payment liability 674,304 (348,383) 325,921

674,304 (348,383) 325,921

(24,127,982) (97,547) (24,225,529)

Impact on opening retained earnings - 1 March 2021 - - -

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - Group

Share-based payment expense (674,304) 348,383 (325,921)
Operating profit 4,470,928 348,383 4,819,311

Profit before tax 4,500,321 348,383 4,848,704
Income tax expense (1,319,747) (97,547) (1,417,294)
Profit for the period 3,180,574 250,836 3,431,410

Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,180,574 250,836 3,431,410

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic earnings per ordinary share (cents) 134.3 87.5 221.8
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cents) 134.3 87.5 221.8

It is important to note that the error did not result in a change to the statement of cash flows due to the fact that the share-
based payment expense was classified as a non-cash item.

We would like to draw attention to the fact that the error relates to the 2022 reporting period due to the introduction of the
scheme during the comparative period.

104

iHealthcare Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 28 February 2023

Figures in R
Group
2023

Group
2022

Company
2023

Company
2022

Reporting period ending 31 August 2022
The impact of the error relating to the 2023 interim reporting period is set out below:

As previously
reported

Adjustment
Restated

Statement of financial position - Group 2022 2022

Non-current assets
Deferred tax 1,209,456 (155,707) 1,053,749

1,209,456 (155,707) 1,053,749

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Retained earnings (42,296,174) 400,391 (41,895,783)

(42,296,174) 400,391 (41,895,783)

Non-current liabilities
Share-based payment liability 1,112,196 (556,098) 556,098

1,112,196 (556,098) 556,098

(41,183,978) (155,707) (41,339,685)

Impact on opening retained earnings - 1 March 2022 (41,251,825) 533,854 (40,717,971)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - Group

Share-based payment expense - 556,098 556,098
Operating profit 2,760,792 556,098 3,316,890

Profit before tax 2,806,786 556,098 3,362,884
Income tax expense (851,135) (155,707) (1,006,842)
Profit for the period 1,955,651 400,391 2,356,042

Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,955,651 400,391 2,356,042

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic earnings per ordinary share (cents) 79.1 16.2 95.3
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cents) 79.1 16.2 95.3

It is important to note that the error did not result in a change to the statement of cash flows due to the fact that the share-
based payment expense was classified as a non-cash item.

105

iHealthcare Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 28 February 2023

Figures in R
Group
2023

Group
2022

Company
2023

Company
2022

39. Analysis of Shareholding

Group
2023

Shareholders Shares in issue
Range of shares held Number Percentage Number Percentage

1 - 20,000 4 13.33 18,071 0.74
20,001 - 30,000 1 3.33 22,600 0.92
30,001 - 50,000 2 6.67 67,650 2.76